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List of Members and Officers of the Legislature of
West Virginia.

REGULAR SESSION, 1915.

SENATE

Presldeut—E. T. EnGraND, Logan.

Clerk—JoHN T. Hanrris, Parkersburg.

Chief Asslstant—HoxuMER GraY, Wheeling.
Sergeant-at-Arms—WILL E. LoNG, Middlebourne.
Door-Keeper—J acK SamiTH, Huntington.

Postoflice.

Wheeling, Ohlo County.
New Cumberland, Hancock County.

Middlebourne. Tyler County.
Plne Grove, Wetzel County.

. |Parkershurg, Wood County.
. {Ellzabeth, Wirt County.

Ripley, Jackson County.

.|Pt. Pleasant, Mason County.

Huntington, Cabell County.
Hamlln, Lincoln County.

.(Willlamson, Mingo County.

Welch, McDowell County.

Blucfield. Mercer County.
Hinton, Summers County.

Charleston. Kanawha County.

Harvey, Fayectte County.
Richwood, Nicholas County.

Webster Springs, Webster County.
Sutton, Braxton County.

.|Falrmont, Marlon County.
.|Morgantown, Monongalla County.

Clarksburg, Harrison County.
Weston, Lewls County.

District Name
BUFBL . 5.k ovevera *Ben L. Rosenbloom (R.).......
Ollver S. Marshall (R)........
Second ....... .|*W. H. Carter (R)..... e ooodt
Dr. A. E. McCuskey (D)........
EBRITA} .« 5 opexers xoxs *Robert L. Gregory (R)..... 0
Joseph Gray (R.) ......c0c.. ]
Fourth ........ *Warren Mlller (R)............
R. A. Blessing (R)..... ore BT
FIfth seoscnenss *W. P. McAboy (R.)
R. Dennis Steed (R.) ..........
Sixth .... ..|*Wells Goodykoontz (R)...... 3
James A. Strother (R).........
Seventh .......(*W. P. Hawley (R)............
C. C. Coalter (R)....c.000vu..
Elghth «..|*Dr. Martln V. Godbey (R)......
E.T.England (R) . v..covveennnn Logan. Logan County.
Ninth ..avessss *Dr. Gory Hogg (D).....vvvnn
Dr. James McClung (R)........
Tenth .........|°Eskridge H. Morton (D)......
Tred L. Fox (D) veeveeneannans
Eleventh ..,...|*Scott C. Towe (D).....cc.0u.
John L. Hatfleld (D)....cvuu.
Twelfth .......|*Roy E. Parrish (R) ..........
George E. Wihite (R)..........
«ee.+|*Richard E. Talbott (D)......

Thirteenth

Phillppl, Barbour County.

? N. G. Kefm (R)..veeeiennnans Elkins, Randolph County.
Fourteenth ,...(*S. O. Billlngs (R) ............ Parsons, Tucker County.
A. Bliss McCrum (R)...ccuunnn Kingwood, Preston County.
Fifteenth ......|*Frank Beckwith (D) ....... ++.|Charles Town, Jefferson County.
G, BEEUMp (D) .. ceele oiete siovels Romney. Hampshlre County.
RV, 2 YD TR Republican. D............Democrat. *Holdover Senators.



iv STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE SENATE.

Standing Committees of the Senate.

ON PRIVAILEGES AND ELECTION».

Messrs. Marshall (Chairman), White, Rosenbloom, Billings, McCrum,
Coalter, Strother, Lowe and Morton.

ON THE JUDICIARY.

Messrs. White (Chairman), Goodykoontz, Steed, Miller, McCrum, Carter,
Gregory, Blessing, Marshall, Morton and Beckwith.

ON FINANCE.

Messrs. Goodykoontz (Chairman), Keim, Parrish, McAboy, Gray, Mc-
Clung, Miller, Godbey, Hawley, Talbott and Hatfield.

ON EDUCATION.

Messrs. Gray (Chairman), Rosenbloom, Steed, Billings, Hawley, Blessing,
McClung, Morton and McCuskey.

ON COUNTIES AND MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS.

Messrs. Carter (Chairman), Marshall, Parrish, McAboy, Godbey, Rosen-
bloom, Billings, Hogg and Lowe.

ON ROADS AND NAVIGATION.

Messrs. McCrum (Chairman), Blessing, Coalter, White, Billings, Miller,
Hawley, Morton and Hogg.

ON BANKS AND CORPORATIONS.

Messrs. Rosenbloom (Chairman), McAboy, Gray, Parrish, Hawley, Goody-
koontz, Strother, Hogg and Fox.

ON PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND HUMANE INSTITUTIONS.

Messrs. Marshall (Chairman), Steed, Strother, Coalter, McClung, Keim,
Parrish, Hatfleld and Hogg.



STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE SENATE. v

ON PENITENTIARY.

Messrs. Carter (Chairman), White, Rosenbloom, Coalter, McClung, Keim,
Billings, Fox and Talbott.

ON RAILROADS.

Messrs. Godbey (Chairman), Carter, Gregory, Steed, Gray, Goodykoontz,
Keim, Fox and Hatfield.

. ON MILITIA.

Messrs. McClung (Chairman), McCrum, Godbey, Steed, Hawley, Billings,
Coalter, Lowe and Beckwith.

ON FEDERAL RELATIONS.

Messrs. Coalter (Chrairman), Strother, White, Hawley, Carter, McClung,
Billings, Hogg and Lowe.

ON INSURANCE.

Messrs. Keim (Chairman), Gray, Gregory, Strother, McCrum, Hawley,
Marshall, Hatfield and Kump.

ON IMMIGRATION AND AGRICULTURE.

Messrs. Miller (Chairman), Parrish, Gray, Godbey, Keim, Billings, White,
Fox and Kump.

ON MINES AND MINING.

Messrs. Steed (Chairman), Goodykoontz, Godbey, Carter, Billings, Mc-
Aboy, Gregory, Talbott and Lowe.

ON MEDICINE AND SANITATION,

Messrs. McClung (Chairman), Gray, Godbey, Rosenbloom, Marshall,
Rillings, Blessing, Strother, McCuskey and Hogg.

ON LABOR.

Messrs. Blessing (Chairman), Carter, Gregory, Keim, McCrum, Rosen-
bloom, Gray, Kump and Talbott.

ON CLAIMS8 AND GRIEVANCES.

Messrs. Strother (Chairman), McCrum, Blessing, Keim, White, Marshall,
Coalter, Beckwith and Talbott.

ON TFORFEITED, DELINQUENT AND UNAPPROPRIATED LANDS.

Messrs. Bi‘llings. (Chairman), Rosenbloom, Goodykoontz, Blessing,
McCrum, Marshall, Hawley, Morton and McCuskey.

ON PUBLIC PRINTING.

Messrs. McAboy (Chairman), Blessing, Hawley, Coalter, Parrish, Billings,
Miller, Morton and Beckwith.



vl STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE SENATE.

ON RBULES.

Mr. President (Chairman), Messrs. Goodykoontz, Gregory, Miller and
Foux.

ON PUBLIC LIBRARY,

Messrs. Hawley (Chairman), McAboy, Parrish, ‘White, Rosenbloom, Mil-
ler, Coalter, Lowe and Kump.

TO EXAMINE CLERK’S OFFICE.
Messrs. Strother (Chairman), Marshall and Fox.
ON PROHIBITION AND TEMPERANCE.

Messrs. McAboy (Chairman), Carter, Gray, Miller, Steed, White, Mc-
Clung, Hatfield and McCuskey. )

ON FORESTRY AND CONSERVATION.
Messrs. Gregory (Chairman), Godbey, McCrum, Steed, McAboy, Carter,
Goodykoontz, McClung, Keim, Kump and McCuskey.
' ON THE VIRGINIA DERBT.

Messrs. Gregory (Chairman), McCrum, Blessing, Miller, Goodykoontz,
Marshall, Carter, Beckwith and Lowe.

ON REDISTRICTING.

Messrs. Parrish (Chairman), Gregory, McCrum, Godbey, Rosenbloom,
Goodykoontz, Steed, Beckwith and McCuskey.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PASSED BILLS ON PAKT OF TIIE SENATE.

Messrs. Parrish (Chairman), McCrum, Blessing, Hatfield and Lowe.



MEMBERS OF HOUSE OF DELEGATES.

HOUSE OF DELEGATES .

Speaker---VErNON B. JounsoN, Berkeley
Clerk—JoHN GUY PrICHARD, Falrmont.

Springs.

Sergeant-at-Arms---GEo. W. OTr0o, Wheellng.

Door-Keeper—A. W. DAvis, Clarksburg.

County. Name. Postoffice.
Barbour ....... George M. Kittle, (R.) ...... eeeess... Phillppi.
Berkeley ....... S.S.Cline, (R.)..cvvcceceereencesss.. Bunker Hill

Chas. Beard, (R.) ......cc.0 «.e.eee.. Martinsburg.
Boone ......... Lawson Garrlson, (D.) .....ccccuueen. Peytona.
Braxton ........|John I. Bender, (R.)....... Syewsvavatibors' dure Burnsville.

James C. Boone, (R.) ...... seeeessoee.|Belfont.
Brooke ........ W. W. Pllchard, (R.) ....ciceceeeneen B'etlmny.
Cabell ......... J. Leslie Blackwood, (D.) .....cecceus Milton.

J. S. Shafer, (D.) .....c... oa0D e a0 00 Huntington.

Carney M. Layne, (D.) . cceeieeeccnnaas Huntington.
Calhoud; ..re-wss Howard Waldo, (D.) .o iiveeennncanaas Grantsvllle.
ClaY ove » otorets = ava W. R. Balles, (R.)).......... o6 nememsHe sxefe Clay.
Doddridge ..... ITa By Shithy (RIev. 2 eps veiss J-G S West Unlon.
Fayette .......JC. W.Lemon; (F.)..ciiicenrrenennnnnn Claremont.

Frapk T. Burpham, (F.).......... 0.0 Oak HIllL

HenTy MCGFAW, () @ oiars o onsvere) susnars srepes Ansted.
Gllmer ........ C. W. Marsh, (D.)........ SoSSSOSyuutbap gt Glenvlille.
GraDt . o oo George B. Harman, (R.)......c.c0een. Maysville.
Greenbrier ......|A. E. Huddleston, (D.)..... cine s Sromens wo¥ene

J. S. Thurmond, (D.)....e.cevrenccnas Alderson.
Hampshlre AR B: RIODROC;; (DD)E R serr & Tt JGhn e Barnes® Mill.
Hancock ......|J. Ness Porter, (R.).....cciteeuecanns Newell.
Hardy ...c.e0../G. W. McCauley, (D.)....cvveucann «...|Mooreficld.
Harrison ...... J. 1. Rinebhart, (R.)...... 500 0P 00500 g Shinnston.

Flavius 13. Davisson, (R.)............. Bridgeport.
Jackson ....... 17, 16 WONE, CRRE)% o ioxeis srolonss sponeis) Salone ovo¥ers Ripley.

W. II. Kelbaugh, (R.)......c00cveennn. Sandyville.
Jefferson..... .. [Milton W. Burr, (D.)...oc0.. «eeeeeeq.|Bardanc.
Kanawha ...... A.E.Scherr, (R.) ... .iieetiencannanas Charleston.

W. W. Wertz, (R.))........cc0eces....|Charleston.

Garfieid Barlow, (R.)......c.cevvnunnn Charleston.

G. G. Reynolds (R.)..cveoencscascanns Elk View.

W. J. Sigmond, (R.))......c.vcuve.e...|Handley.
Lewis ......... IFred F. Balley. (R.)..c.ctiveencnsacan Weston.
Lincoln eeojJesse Courts. (R.).eeeeennceeanonas «e..|West Hamlin.
Logan ......... Robert Bland, (D.)...ccvevennns, «....|Logan.
Marlon ....... G (La SHAVCE: (DY)l cFevere sFemhs « mavata svavoh Falrmont.

Tra, ARINS: (ID0) o svsone 5 oks o5 gers Srefore 3 ...|Falrmont.

E. Orval Murray, (D.).cceeercecnnans Mannington.
Marshall _,.....|Martln Brown, (R.)..c..ccvvcecceennn Moundsville.

E. M. Hinerman, (R.)......c0c000e . . .|Moundsville.
Mason ........ W.D. Curry, (R.)...cviviennn eeeese..|Pt. Pleasant.

S. L. Parsons, (R.)..cieeeecenenanannn Beech HIIlL
Mercer ........|Phillp T. Tdlly, (R).ceecceerneeaann. Bluefleld.

W. B. Honaker, (R.)...... veseeaseessseMatoaka.

White Sulphur Springs.
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MEMBERS OF HOUSE OF DELEGATES.

Mineral ....... S. N. Moore, (R.)...cvveeenennnneans Keyser.
Mingo ......... Ireland James, (R.).....cccvvnvnnnnn Willllamson.
Monongalia JADaxdduC. Clark; (RE)e . - «dle b s sl Rlacksvlille.
James R. Moreland, (D.)....cveveennnn Morgantown.
Monroe ....... John T. Balilard, (D.)......... «ee....|Cloverdale.
Morgan ........|Vernon E. Johpson, (R.)....cvvveunnnn Berkeley Springs.
McDowell ....../C. E. Harman, (R.)).......c..0.. .....|Keystone.
W. W. Hughes, (R.)........ cevereees.|Welch.
Nicholas ....... S.C.Dotson, (R.)....ivinnnnnnnannann Richwood.
Ohfo .......... W, T O%t0, (B.).. oo, ot dude sbios -4 Wheeling.
Harry A. Wedss, (R.) .. .ieeiieerinennn Wheeling.
Jesse A. Bloch, (R.).eiveeeiennennnnnn Wheeling.
John J. Allen, (R)....oiveeiiinnnn. West Liberty.
Pendleton .,...|G. A. Hiner, (D.).....ccutveenncncnnn I'ranklln.
Pleasants ......|J. Riley McCollum, (R.).......c.cveuv.. St. Marys.
Pocahontas . ..[B. M. Yeager, (D.) ....ccivinennannns Marlinton.
Preston ...... Carleton C. Plerce, (R.).............. Kingwood.
W. Henry Glover, (R.) . ..veviinnnnnn. Terra Alta.
Putnan  --~a....|W. W. Thomas, (D.)....coueunnn veeo..| Winfield.
Raleigh , .. ,....|V.E. Sullivan, (R.)......cccivernnnenn. Raleigh.
Randolph ......|James W. Weir, (D.).......... E— Elkins.
Ritchife ........[M. K. Duty, (R.)........ Janls g gk [P eNTISboro.
W En THIDOtty (IRRo)eivi-e ivoxive slagsre oloke o sisrons Harrisville.
Roane ........./A. M. Hersman, (R.)...... Ao TG N ....|Spencer.
ML P BOaBA, (R:) iiicne oioiaio oieions oioneis o afoks Reedy.
Summers ...... J. W. Alderson, (D.)...ceevinennnnnaas Bellepoint.
Taylor ee...|Chas. A. Slnsel, (R.)...... ot o oo Grafton.
Tucker ..ooas- George B. Thompson, (R.)......c0un... Davis.
IPYIET  jeefs oxoneners o EL. Wo.Smith, (R:) . c:cre oG 5 Xls s aelois o Mlddiebourne.
Arlen G. Swiger, (R.)...cvvvivnenenn. Sistersville.
Upshur ........|L. F. Everhart, (R.)......cccvcuun.. Buckhaonon.
Wayne ........|B.J. Prichard, (D.)....... Lok el L 4fWayne:
L. G. Sansom, (D.)....civveennnnnnnnn Fast Lypn
Webster .......|W. T. Talbott, (D.)...c.veceecueen..../Webster Springs.
Wetzel ........ Septlmlus Hall, (D.) .. .veeveeneencnnns New Martlnsviile.
John M. McElmmle, (D.)...cveueveennn. Reader.
Wirt ...........|[John A. Davis, (R.)...c.vccvvecses...|BlIzabeth.
Wood ..... «...|J. B. Yeager, (R.)).......... owawTe ¥k e 4 Walker.
I'rapk H. Markey, (R.)).eo.cvveneennnn Parkersburg.
James A. Smith, (R.)...ocviieenenannn. Bellevllle.
Wyoming....... A.J. Mullens, (R.)....ivrieernnannnnn Mullens.
56 Republicans R—Rcpublican.

27 Deniocrats
8 Fusion.

D—Democrat,
1"—Tuslon.



STtaNDING COMMITTEES HOUSE OF DELEGATES. ix

Standing Committees of the House of Delegates.

JUDICIARY,

Messrs. Duty (Chairman), Hughes, Hinerman, Wertz, Brown, Wolfe,
Swiger, Everhart, Pierce, Smith (ot Tyler), Kittle, Curry, McCauley,
Moreland, Talbott (of Webster), Bland and Layne.

TAXATION AND FINANCE.

Messrs. Swiger (Chairman), Bloch, Scherr, Cline, Bender, Talbott (of
Ritchie), Porter, Glover, Markey, Hughes, Parsons, Thompson, Hal},
Prichard and Thurmond.

PROMHIBITION AND TEMPERANCE.

Messrs. Davison (Chairman), Wertz, Beard, Mullens, Boone, Dotson,
Pierce, Rinehart, Reynolds, Clark, Talbott (of Ritchie), Curry, Garrison,

‘Weir and McCauley.

BANKS AND BANKING.

Messrs. Glover (Chairman), Smith (of Doddridge), Bender, Pilchard,
Otto, Harman (of McDowell), Everhart, Burnham, Hersman, Smith (of
Wood), Balles, Barlow, Hiner, Alderson and McKimmie.

INSURANCE.

Messrs. Bloch (Chairman), Scherr, Boone, Courts, Lilly, Dotson, Hiner-
man, Curry, Allen, McCollum, Cline, McKimmle, Hall, Waldo and Talbott
(ol Webster). y

MILITARY AFFAIRS.

Messrs. Scherr (Chairman), Smith (of Doddridge), Pilchard, Lemon,
Kelbaugh, Bailey, Barlow, Lilly, Porter, Board, Davis, Blackwood, Thomas,
Moreland and Shaver.

EDUCATION.

Messrs. Kelbaugh (Chairman), Smith (of Tyler), Dotson, Rinehart,
James, Clark, Pierce, Burnham, Smith (of Wood), Bailes, Curry, Hiner,
Marsh, Alderson and Sansom.

LABOR.

Messrs. Weiss (Chairman), Honaker, Lemon, Thompson, Curry, Moore,
McCollum, Pilchard, Reynolds, Sullivan, Bailey, Huddleston, Thurmond,
Marsh and McGraw. . N



x STANDING COMMITTEES HOUSE OF DELEGATES.

RAILROADS.

Messrs. Wolfe (Chairman), Parsons, James, Bailey, Cline, Bender, Sinsel,
Markey, Sullivan, Swiger, Scherr, Huddleston, Moreland, Yeager (of Poca-
hontas) and Akins.

MINES AND MINING.

Messrs. Sullivan (Chairman), Honaker, Harman (of McDowell), Bender,
Thompson, Wertz, Hinerman, James, Weiss, Curry, Prichard, Murray,
Huddleston, McGraw and Bland.

ROADS AND INTERNAL NAVIGATION.

Messrs. Harman (of Grant) (Chairman), Moore, Forter, Parsons, Boone,
Beard, Smith (of Tyler), Davisson, Duty, Thompson, Cline, Davis, San-
som, Monroe, Murray and Ballard.

FEDERAL RELATIONS.

Messrs. Mullens (Chairman), Kittle, Pilchard, Harman (of Grant),
Rinehart, Otto, Talbott (of Ritchie), Everhart, Smith (of Wood), Davis,
Ciarrison, Ballard, Thomas, Burr and Akins.

COUNTIES, DISTRICTS AND MUNICIPAL CORI'ORATIONS.

Messrs. Wertz (Chairman), Bloch, Brown, James, Scherr, Otto, Lilly,
Harman (of McDowell), Honaker, Pilchard, Burnham, Alderson, Hiner,
Prichard and Shafer.

PRIVATE CORPORATIONS AND JOINT STOCK COMPANIES.

Messrs. Beard (Chairman), Barlow, Brown, Lilly, Clark, Bloch, Pierce,
Hersman, Sullivan, Yeager (of Wood), Blackwood, L.ayne, Bland, Shaver
aad McCauley.

FORFEITED AND UNAPPROPRIATED LANDS.

Messrs. Courts (Chairman), Boone, Kittle, Porter, Wolfe, Sigmond,
Balley, Hinerman, Dotson, Hiner, Monroe, Bland, Yeager (of Pocahontas),
Prichard and Davisson.

CLAIMS AND GRIEVANCES.

Messrs. Allen (Chairman), Yeager (of Wood), Markey, Everhart, Smith
(of Tyler), Board, Hersman, Harman (of Grant), Moore, Kelbaugh, Por-
ter, Davis, Ballard, Talbott (of Webster), Shafer and Weir.

HUMANE INSTITUTIONS AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

Messrs. Reynolds (Chairman), Sinsel, Harman (of Grant), Boone, Smith
(of Doddridge), Allen, Parsons, Courts, James, Moore, McGraw, Thomas,
Waldo, Blackwood and Garrison.

PRINTING AND CONTINGENT EXPENSES,

Messrs. Harman (of McDowell) (Chairman), Kittle, Bailes, Lemon,
Davisson, Sigmond, Smith (of Tyler), Honaker, Hughes, Porter, Davis,
Thomas, Layne, Marsh, Garrison and Weijr.



STANDING COMMITTEES HOUSE OF DELEGATES, xl

EXECUTIVE OFFICES AND LIBRARY.

Messrs. Rinehart (Chairman), Smith (of Doddridge), Burnham, Sig-
rmond, Sullivan, Dotson, Sinsel, Lemon, Bailes, Everhart, Talbott (of
Webster), Akins, Waldo, Shafer and Blackwood.

ARBTS, SCIENCE AND GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS.

Messrs. Lilly (Chairman), James, Hersman, Otto, Smith (of ‘Wood),
Sinsel, Talbott (of Ritchie), Davisson, Weiss, Glover, Kelbaugh, Ballard,
Waldo, McGraw and Thurmond.

PENITENITARY. -

Messrs. Curry (Chairman), Moore, Hinerman, Brown, Honaker, Board,
McCollum, Glover, Burnham, Sinsel, Markey, Davis, Thomas, Talbott (of
Webster) and McKimmie.

IMMIGRATION AND AGRICULTURE.
" Messrs. Pierce (Chairman), Clark, Yeager (of Wood), Courts, Cline,

Reynolds, Boone, Bender, Hersman, Board, Mullens, Davisson, McKimmie,
Sansom and Burr.

STATE BOUNDARIES.
Messrs. Yeager (of Wood) (Chairman), Board, Duty, Bailey, Beard,

Kittle, Smith (of Doddridge), Rinehart, Wertz, Weiss, Murray, Bland,
I.ayne, Burr and Akins.

MEDICINE AND SANITATION.

Messrs. 8insel (Chairman), Allen, Rinehart, Clark, McCollum, Lemon,
Talbott (of Ritchie), Davis, Kittie, Barlow, Otto, Alderson, Mouroe, Marsh
and Shafer.

FORESTRY AND CONSERVATION,
Messrs. Hinerman (Chairman), Allen, Bender, Smith (of Doddridge),

Talbott (of Ritchie), Muliens, Markey, Glover, Thompson, McCollum,
Huddleston, McCauley, Moreland, Yeager (of Pocahontas) and Hall.

GAME AND FISH.

Messrs. Smith (of Tyler) (Chairman), Courts, Parsons, Sigmond, Thomp- .
son, Allen, Kittle, Harman (of Grant), Balley, Honaker, Waldo, Sansom,
Yeager (of Pocahontas), Thurmond and Monroe.

COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING THE STATE.

Messrs. Hughes (Chairman), Honaker, Bender, Bloch, Cline, Everhart,

Thompson, Wolfe, Brown, Scherr, Curry, Smith (of Tyler), McKimmie,
Ballard and Moreland.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PASSED BRILLS ON PART OF THE HOUSE.

Messrs. Smith (of Tyler) (Chairman), Lilly, Porter, Bland and Waldo.

-



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACTS AND RESOLVES

‘ REGULAR SESSION 1915

APPROPRIATIONS.
Chapter.
1. On account contingent expenses of legislature......................
2. To pay per diem and mileage of members and per dlem of officers and
attaches regular session of legislature ............ B0 OMj0T D N0 000
3. To pay salaries of officers of the government ....... ke LTS MEe 5 <=FTe
4. 'I'o pay general charges on the tre@sury ..........c.ceceeeeeeenoeeen
5. Relating to boards, etc., not having an office at the capital ..........
¢. To erect monument In memory of late General Adam Stephens........
GEXNERAL LAWS, NEW ENACTMENTS AND AMEXNDMENTS.
7. Relating to enforcement of the prohibition of liquor traffic ....... sieid
8. Cnlarging powers of public service commission .....................
9. Creating compensation commissioner and providing for administration
of workmen’s compensation fund .............. ... i i
10. Creating department of mines, to redistrict for inspection and regulate
MIDTDE CONMUItIONS . spusie Sofeie ¢ R & ATUE Nale » JEEE FOE = olife = ot « REE o /e
11. Creating a state department of health, changing name of state board
of health, to vest management and control of state tuberculosfs san-
itarium In department of health, and to appropriate money ........
12. Creating state burecau of flabor ............ ... ittt .
13. For prevention, control and eradication of infectious or otherwise com-
municable diseases among domestic animals and poultry ..........
14. Amendments to law for protection and preservation of game, tish, forest
and StTeRT e sl S dffe » Ale ferlt fohyh o clak 2 % & SBk & Bloiers o g & ek =
15. Amendments to chapter 62 of the code, and creatlng state forester....
16. Amending chapter 59, of acts of 1882, and provldilpg a standard of
welghts and measures ...............c00000.- e o EE T AR A PRk TEEEA
17. Amendments to chapter 11, of ucts of 1913, concernjng hydro-electric
and other companles .................. B R £ TR 2 T TR T
18. To prevent fraud in sale of stocks, houds. ete.,, (new Blue Sky law)...
19. Relating to trespassing on railroad cars or tralns ................. o
20. Extending time within which rallroads imay commence copstruction of
RORAUS) g o cieifs ¢ siohene *NABEE gofiohe MoReHz @ cASTe SHPRCRPRe Shesolefa & B Ol .0 o L
21. Regulating contracts of surety between common carriers and employeces
22. Relating to public uses for which private property may be taken or dam-
L L D S S .
23. Relating to taking land without owbner's consent for purposes of public
UHIItY o5 seeE v - 3 C BT OIS & SEEr BT & SELE St 5 EEE & Rt Sakk - X
24. Concerning wiiful Injury to property of rallroad companies or others,
and powers of tralnmen, ete. ... . .......iiiiii ittt nnanns
25. Requirement of transportation companles In relation to enforcement of
prohibltion amendment ........... oue] oiikioke oxoWolta] s lsilabisl v TS ke To. (RGRs ke,
2¢. Primary election law ............ ... iiinnnnn. e v, .
27. To prevent corrupt practlces in primery and other electlons

82

115

124

126

148
162

167
181
201
211

211
213

214
216
219
22

223
246



TABLE OF CONTENTS. xiif
Chapter. Page.
28. Amendments relating to the registration of voters ........ccovevenn . 2060
29. Re-districting the state for representatives in congress.......... fil.... 270
30. Apportionment of representation in the house of delegates ........... 270
31. Amendments to chapter 58, acts of 1909, creating state board of control 271
32. Relating to the practice of dentistry.........covveviennnnns & exzata® sas <. 278
33. To create veterinary cxamining board and regulate practice ........ .. 287
34. Relating to the appointment of the board of pharmacy.............. 293
35. To prevent introduction and spread of San Jose scale and other dan-
gerous, It JISCASCS : cmems cuimers 7 cvore s demane darery oA § TN TG o 9 UE T IEE 294
36. To provide for collection, examinatlon and testing of seeds sold for
NZrleultinral, PUBDOSES. « el o shokous o ool < suousws sfiswons’ dawars Mosens ehakeks sWiusme swowers 307
37. Providing for investigation of corporate surety companies before accept-
ance, and requiring bond .......... ... il it i, 313
38. Prescribing method of procedure in equity for dissolution of corpomtlons 315
39. Recelating to payment of moneys into the state treasury and appropria- 3
tlon of money pald In ....... .ttt en ittt aan 316
40. To provide for an annual report of state’s financial transactions and
cllmlnating same from separate reports ..........ccvveeeveseenee.. 317
41. Repealing section 5, cbapter 51, of the code, relative to gaming, and en-
acting Neaw Section . Jani. Vot st aeres se ded e dda o2 AT e i Saes 318
42. Punishment for false statements to obtain credlt .......... sks sisisks spskofe 319
43. To provide against fraudulent advertising ................ccvvun. ... 320
44. To prevent and punish desecration of the flag of the United States.... 321
45. Concerning the powers and dutles of state librarfan ....... S 323
46. To create a new Virginia debt commissfon ..........cociiiiinnnn. 325
47. Requiring plat or tract of land sub-divided into lots to be recorded.. 327
48. Changing the names of certain state hospitals and asylums .......... 328
49. Providing for protection of persons dealing in mineral waters, ete.... 329
50. Authorizing counties to issue bonds in ald of construction of canal from
Petospivania t8 1OhM0 ofu.wini o Javerm st o ddgs denere Farere saqare ofsnas ias 332
51. Amending and re-enacting chapter 58, of the code,. concerning insane
PCTPSODS ¢t oo v v eevnnecnsanneneeesnnan S ——— O S ... 338
52. Providing for payment of deposits in banks by minors to such minors.. 357
53. Providing for submission of an amendment to section 23, article 8, of
the state constitution ................ ... oot ove svevps, @ wes srevers o« 308
54. Concerning the distribution of the sesslon aets .................. 360
55. Providing for submission of an amendment to section 1, article four,
of the state constitution ................ ols SWAWETSTe Wowawe iWeVele HEVaYe IWevetse 362
RELATING TO EDUCATION.
56. Re-cnactment, amendments and re-numbering of educational code.... 365
57. Relating to school levies ................ O Y e S e-.e.. 378
58. Relating to education, and authority of boards of education .......... 382
59. Boards of education and when elected .. .................. o Iy 384
60. Reliating to salaries of teachers in free schools ...... §oomeasns s ams G800
G61. Establishment of high schools, classification and distribution ot state
o o e e IR W DA EYF VYL STV o A Aol o O 1000 » Ferws O
62. For normal training departments in high schools ............... 389
63. To provide for payment of tuition by boards of education not mnlntnln-
Ing high. SEhOOl 5ok J5% 5 o5 s s ABEGE cerer PumE L oRBEE G o S L S8l 391
64. To authorize cities, towns, etc. to levy taxes for establishing libraries
and reading FOOMS .. ovvettiiiinneeteennnncassennnns N . T
65. Concerning cadets of military department of the unlverslty .......... 395
66. Changing the name of the West Virginia colored institute .......... 397
JUDICIAL PROCEDURB.
67. Decclaring 1913 code, cdited by Charles E. Hogg, competent cvidence.. 398
68. Relating to the supreme court of appeals, fixIng terms of court, etc. .... 399
69. Amending and re-enacting chapter 135, of the code, relating to jurisdic-
tion of supreme court of appeals and method of appeals thereto .. 402
70. Creating juvenile court for dependent, neglected or delinquent children.. 407

71.

Relating to residence of Jjudges and certain limitations, disqualifying



xiv

TABLE O CONTENTS.

Chapter.

T2.

73.
74.
75.
76.

TT.
78.
79.

80.

S1.
“82.

83.

84.
85.
86.
87.
88.

89.
90.

91.
92.

93.
94.

them from taking cognizance of suits ...
Concerning instructions by courts to jurles in trial of civil and crim-
inal cases ...... e S - oFEe e P S
Relating to divorce procedure
Relating to proof by affidavit of debts for money due on contmcts. AFegs
To cure defective deeds and acknowledgments

_Relating to appointment of special commissioners, etc.,, and the dc-

posit of momeys ..........c000.. 51 o [XE
Relating to jury commissioners .......... ..ttt iiireneeannanas
Concerning motions for judgment for moneys due on contract ........
Authorizing proof by aflidavit for money due on contract in civil actlons
before justices of the pcace ........
To empower courts to release on parole or probation certaln minor offend-

CI'8 ....cccecconccoccssnnsnnnns

Concerning’Ball . L. ogin oot o e o e § odage Jomt

Regulating practice of law and licensing attorneys admitted to practice
in other states ....................

COUNTY COURTS AND COUNTY OFFICERS.

Fixing salaries of sheriffs. clerks of county courts, clerks of clrcult
c¢ourts and prosecuting attorneys ............
To provide county depositories for public money ....................
Relating to rate and manner of laying levies, speclal debt levy, etc. ..
Relating to the assessment of taxes ........c.cciiieiiernnencannanas
Relating to assessors, assistant assessors and salaries
Concerning vacancies in office of prosccuting nttorney. surveyor of lands
and assessor .......
Permitting county courts to ald county agricultural organlzations....
Authorizing county courts to expend county funds for hosplital service
rendered the POOr .........cccvevevcaconnes
County road enginecers, thelr appointment and removnl ..............
Providing for special levy where court house or jail has been or may
be destroyed by fire, ete. .........iiiiiieertnnecennroneasaannns
Relating to jaller's fces in civil and criminal cases .............cc...
To authorize advertising resources and advantages of counties and op-
portunities of citles, towns and villages ............... ol

454
471
479
486

488
489

491
495

499
500

ACTS AFFECTING CERTAIN COUNTIES. MUNICIPALITIES, COURTS AND

95.
96.
97.

98.

99.
100.

101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.

SCHOOL DISTRICTS.

To reform, aiter and modify county court Randolph county
Concerning independent schoo! district of Grafton ...... . = Ak | g
To cnable directors of Clay county high school to raise funds to im-
RIOYE DIEIISCS ... ae derems & Sups = Shameie srbiels Sroaies T = ore o spopere o-smiye % oo
To authorize the establlshment of school tenchers' retirement pension
fund for district of Wheellng ..... EEES
Fixing terms of circuit court, eighteenth clrcult ....................
To provide special elcction to vote on school levy in Cabin Run district,
Mineral county, and other districts ..... o
To authorize establishment of a high school in Plecasants county
To authorize establishment of a high school in Wayne county
Pertaining to the school district of Huntington. .....................
To create the independent school district of Pennsboro, Ritchie county. .
Abolishing independent school district of Fayetteville .......ccccc-e
To authorize establishment of a high school in Mingo county..........
Relating to the independent school district of Burnsville, Braxton county
To authorize city of Charleston to convert Ruffner graveyard into a park
To cstablish a court of limited jurisdiction within the county of Kanawha
To enlarge the boundaries of Charleston independent school district....
To authorize the ‘establishment of a high school in Calhoun county...
Terms of court for criminal court of McDowell county ............-.
To authorize county court of Lewis county to lay a special levy to perma-
pently improve four public roads ..........e..n..

502
505

506

507
508

509
510
5613
5156
516
530
631
5338
634
534
543
544
547

548



TABLE OF CONTENTS. xv

Chapter. Page.-

114. To empower judge of circuit court in nineteenth circuit to employ a
competent stenographer ............... ole sRekiWe aMeMekoseloNohme SneWEWeWNEHaFaWoKe, 549

115. Authorizing the county court of Wayne county to lay a speclul levy for
general road PULPOSCS v v voevteenenennacans e n i T shshere SR toas | sfancas Falans .. 561

116. Amendments to the act reiating to the school district of Murtlnsburg. . 552
117. Fixing terms and times for holding circuit courts in the sixth judicial

1 0 P 13 3
118. Relating to the independent school district of Weston ................ B35j
119. TFixing the annual allowance of the clerk of the county court of Aec- ‘

DOWEL). COMDLY  evs o evoners s-alons prslofans svanate shucaie o oxile SRR R ER——— 558
120. Concerning the salary and dutles of prosecuting attorney of Rulelgh

COUDNRY, oxe Miions & cxaasg deatoils Lo file sucfWore ongnells_sioasiips saskeas sivias, sEsasie _sin 0@ oisiaf ons 558
121. Providing for the appointment and compensatlon of the official reporter

for the seventh judiclal circuit ........... FEL 5 O O O T 559
122. To provide additional territory to the independent school district of

BUCKHOMO0OND] - 3 Ji sTMs TeuE VAanE My = sesle STl acise 9% vilue o au 060

123. To change the boundarles of Independent school district of Elkins.... 563
124. ‘To authorize the estabiishment of a high school in Putnam county.... 564
125. To authorize the county court of Momnongalin county to lay a speclal

levy for purposes of the West Virginia university ......... eeeeee. BOBT
126. To authorize the esjtnbllshmcnt of a high school in Wirt county ........ 568
127. Concerning the salary of the judge of the criminal court of Raleigh
COUMLY] <5 cvapeh o ovema oWowslans' Sroware loWelBVe: droware STavaWeovelopowers & sTars S amarats sWomvre diove % & 571
128. Amendments to the aet creating the Parkersburg Independent school
QESERIOE: . oo ionens smomsmess smemehi smilleron s oheiome emamsdens’snef =ne W oller® ons [SEohe sHenens efeNoh=poasne .. 671
129. To abolish the criminal court of Wood countv ................... ... b74
30. To authorize the judge of the thirteenth judlclnl circuit to employ an
officlal reporter ........ e L B I LT . oG erelavs ove OO
131. Concerning the salary of the clerk of the clrcult court of Raleigh
county ........ 0 LI e e [ T S S ey 677
132. Fixing the times of circult court in the counties of Mingo and Wyoming 578
133. Relating to the maximum levy. etc.. for the city of Clarksburg ........ 578
134. To authorize the county court of Jefferson county to change the site of
the county jall ........ CEXS 3 TATK AT 5 Wole''s IGET: eleTe VoVTT & 5 P < 580
135. To establish the independent school dlstrlct of Willlamson, in Mingo
BRI | gl gl s gl p i S eyt APy S, S o o, ol .. 581

136. To authorize the establlshment of a high school in Mingo county.... 585
137. Authorizing the county court of Jefferson county to substitute bonds

and prescriblng conditions .......o.iiiiiiiiiieeraeaaan S Baon e 587
138. Relatiug to the Independent school district of Polnt Pleasnnt ..... ... 589
139. "T'o authorize the ecmployment of a stenographer by the judge of the

fourth Judlelal elreult ............ o TRy g eRe STINT. AT aHeTETe SRR S 590
140. 'To authorlze state board of control to grant clty of Weston an easement

over a parcel of tand the property of t